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NUMBER OF SALES IN ANALYSIS 
 

As previously described, as of the date of this report, there are 7,462 total parcels in the 

Municipality. The breakdown of the 273 qualified property transfers for 4/1/2018 to 3/31/2020 

within the Municipality by "use type" is as follows: 

Use Type Sales 

Residential Improved 178 

Residential Condominium 13 

Commercial/Industrial (including Vacant Land) 12 

Residential Vacant Land 38 

Camping Trailers/Park Models 7 

Boatslips/Docks 25 

 

Included in the 273 sales were a total of 83 vacant and improved waterfront sales. The Residential 

vacant land count may differ from the counts of all land listed in Appendix J, as non-residential land 

is included in the Commercial/Industrial count above. While not included in the value analysis, a 

report listing non-arms-length sales is included as an attachment to this report. 

DESCRIPTION OF DATA CALIBRATION METHODS 
 

The sale data is verified for accuracy by submitting each one of these sale properties to a 

thorough physical (measure and list) and market analysis (by confirming a transaction was "arm's 

length", with no unusual circumstances that might have influenced the negotiated sale price), 

including interior inspection whenever possible. Once verified, and the preliminary benchmarks 

were established, field reviews were conducted in order to refine the base tables and verify the 

alignment of properties and the tables by "use" type and location, for example. The preliminary 

values were further "validated" by the statistical testing of the sale data made possible by the 

CAMA software system. The CAMA software groups and sorts the data by various elements of 

consideration such as: improvement type, age, size, and neighborhood, and various "ratios" are 

developed that reveal discrepancies in the underlying valuation model. 
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SITE MODIFIER CODES 
 
 

The next step is to identify the larger areas of town that might require an overall adjustment to 

this base value and establish the corresponding boundaries associated with each. As examples, 

these could be based on such things as geographic location, traffic flow, proximity to 

commercial or industrial areas, available amenities, zoning or any other homogeneous grouping 

of parcels that are similar in characteristics. These areas are identified by a Site Modifier  Code, 

which has a corresponding value adjustment associated with it. A list of each code and 

corresponding adjustment is located in  Appendix L labeled Land Tables. 

 

These Site Modifier codes were applied based on the observations and input from the 

assessors' office and staff during the analysis of sale patterns. They have been carried forward 

as the boundaries of the designated areas. 

The assessed value indicated for each property is modified by the appropriate modifier code. 

The number of sales that occur in properties with any one of the specific codes is limited, as 

some are applied to a relatively small number of properties. The following is the sample of all 

sales from the sample that have a Modifier Code that includes view. This sample 

demonstrates that the codes are appropriately applied and result in a market value estimate. 

 

Larger samples of all waterfront sales are included in Appendix J and K, demonstrating general 

market value attainment for Neighborhood N-9 (includes waterfront Site Modifiers). 

 
The following pages provide first the Code, Description and Adjustment Factor for each of the 

Site Modifier codes These tables are also contained in Appendix L to this report and are 

replicated here for ease of understanding. 

Map Lot Address Site Modifier Sale Date Assessment Sale Price Ratio

160 15 25 Breezy Corners Lane W12 10/1/2019 1,293,700$    1,265,000$  1.023

166 20 100 Driftwood Drive W09 7/1/2019 695,500$       895,000$     0.777

166 24 56 Driftwood Drive W09 5/10/2019 728,300$       830,000$     0.877

232 5 14 Garnet Point Rd W12 4/30/2018 1,238,500$    1,166,000$  1.062

233 4 15 Winacres Road W12 1/3/2020 2,804,100$    2,950,000$  0.951

Median Ratio 0.951
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Functional and Economic Obsolescence 

Out Buildings & Extra Features 

 

BUILDING STYLE 
 

Property improvement costs are estimated for each property based on the style of 

construction. The style costs are developed relying on historical categorization in the 

municipality, as well as reference to the Marshall Valuation Service descriptions. 

BUILDING VALUATION MODEL 

The building valuation model is defined as follows: Base Rate +/- Number of Baths etc... +/- 

Size Adjustment +/- Grade of Construction = Adjusted Base Rate. Adjusted Base Rate X 

Effective Area - Depreciation Adjustment = Building Value. Story height is descriptive only 

and does not affect building value. Base rates were developed from Marshall & Swift (August 

2018), Section 12, Pages 1-7 & 25-38, and adjusted according to market sales data. Validation 

of the base rates was completed by comparison to the Marshall and Swift Residential Cost 

Handbook published by Corelogic, updated through December 2018. These costs were 

adjusted for location and date of value. 

COST/MARKET APPROACH MODELING 
 

Once all the pertinent physical data regarding the improvements have been collected, the 

replacement cost of the building is obtained. Avitar's cost tables were utilized to develop a 

replacement cost for the building. Once the cost of the building was developed, depreciation 

from normal wear and tear and from functional and economic obsolescence was deducted. 

EFFECTIVE AREA CODES AND CALCULATION 
 

The cost of individual areas of each building are modified by the factors shown in Appendix 

M, on page 2. In this way, improved areas of a building that are less intensive than base 

living area may be properly priced. An example of this would be a colonial style residential 

dwelling that might have a per square foot cost of $94.00 might have a finished attic area. 

The attic would be costed at $94.00 X .25 = $23.50 per square foot. 

STORY HEIGHT FACTORS AND CALCULATION 
 

Base costs in Avitar's tables are modified slightly to reflect the lower cost for the construction 

of a multi-story dwelling. The table of these factors is located in Appendix M, page 4. An 
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example would be a cape style home that might have per square foot cost of $93.00 per 

square foot that is 1.75 stories high. The base cost would be calculated as $93.00 X .99 = 

$92.07 per square foot. 

DEPRECIATION 

Depreciation is the loss in value from any cause and is typically associated with reasons that 

are "physical" (loss in value due to physical deterioration and/or ageing), "functional" (due to 

deficiencies in the structure's design) and/or "economic" (loss in value due to factors external 

to the appraised property). In the appraisal of a single property (not Mass Appraisal), the three 

primary methods for estimating depreciation are: the "market extraction method", the "age- 

life" method, and the "breakdown" method. Typically, the market extraction and age-life 

calculation techniques are utilized to capture the total depreciation in a property from all 

sources. The "breakdown" method is a more rigorous 'physical, functional, and economic. 

Typically, in mass appraisal, the identification of depreciation relies upon the application of 

computer modeling techniques. Importantly, regardless of the methodology utilized to 

identify depreciation, it is imperative that the final estimate of depreciation  reflects the  loss 

in value from fill sources. 

The remaining value is considered the Replacement Cost Less Depreciation (RCLD). The market 

indicated land value and any other outbuilding values are added to give you a final value. This 

value is compared to market sale prices of similar properties to ensure that the property is 

appraised at market value for April 1, 2020. 

Qualified sales that occurred between 4/1/2018 & 3/31/2020 were utilized. These sales were 

analyzed based on style, year built, location, sales price, lot size and building size. Refer to the 

Appendix K for the Building Sales Study Reports. 

QUALITY ADJUSTMENT RATING 

The quality of construction or grade is an estimation made by the appraiser regarding the 

materials, construction details and overall design. 

Because Avitar Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal System is a combination of Cost/Market 

Appraisal Systems, quality grades may will vary slightly among similar properties and 

neighborhoods. Any variations from the pure cost approach quality rating are made when 
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supportable conclusive market evidence, including neighborhood sales, justify these 

adjustments. Once the quality grade determinants are determined, the final quality grades 

should be similar on similar homes within similar neighborhoods. Equitability and consistency are 

paramount. 

Within the Avitar CAMA System, there are quality adjustments available to cover a wide range 

of possible construction qualities. The quality grades applied to the properties are multipliers, or 

factors, applied to the basic construction rate, which is derived from the structural components. 

What follows are the guidelines in establishing quality grades based purely on a cost 

approach system, unadjusted for market neighborhood conditions: 

QUALITY GRADING GUIDELINES 

The general quality specifications for each grade are as follows: 
 

Minimum Grade (B2): Buildings constructed with very cheap grades of materials. No extras, 

only bare minimum. 

Below Average Grade (B1): Buildings constructed with minimum grade materials, usually 

"culls" and "seconds" with poor quality workmanship resulting from unskilled, inexperienced, 

"do-it-yourself' type labor. Low-grade heating, plumbing and lighting fixtures. 

Average Grades (A0, A1, A2): Buildings constructed with average quality materials and 

workmanship throughout, conforming to the base specifications used to develop the pricing 

schedule. Minimal architectural treatment. Average quality interior finish and built-in features. 

Standard grade heating, plumbing and lighting fixtures. Minor adjustments for variations in 

features. 

Good Grades (A3, A4, A5): Buildings constructed with better than average quality materials and 

workmanship throughout. Some architectural treatment. Some higher quality interior finish and 

built-in features. Better than average grade heating, plumbing and lighting fixtures. 

Very Good Grades (A6, A7, A8): Buildings constructed with good quality materials and 

workmanship throughout. Specific architectural design and treatment. Custom interior finish 

and built-in features. Good grade heating, plumbing and lighting fixtures. 

Excellent Grades (E1, E2, E3): Buildings constructed with excellent quality materials and 
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workmanship throughout. Excellent architectural treatment. Excellent quality interior finish and 

built-in features. Excellent grade heating, plumbing and lighting fixtures. 

Luxurious/Custom Grades (L1 and up): Architecturally significant buildings constructed with 

the finest quality materials and custom workmanship throughout. Custom interior finish and 

built-in features. Deluxe heating system, plumbing and lighting fixtures. Variations in the 

importance of the combination of these factors leads to the designation of actual factor used. 
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COMMERCIAL VALUATION PROCESS 
 

The purpose of the mass appraisal is to determine an opinion of the market value of all the 

commercial properties in the Municipality for 4/1/2020. In the appraisal of real estate, there are 

three recognized approaches to value. These are: Cost Approach, Sales Approach, and Income 

Approach. 

LAND VALUATION MODELS 
 

The Commercial/Industrial land sales, sales residuals and income residuals were analyzed by 

street to derive typical land value ranges. Site Index and neighborhood adjustment factors were 

derived to modify the basic land curve to the market characteristics of each neighborhood. 

COST APPROACH METHODOLOGY 

The cost approach is based on the theory that an informed buyer would not pay more for a property 

than the cost to build a reasonable substitute. The cost approach is therefore based on a comparison 

of the subject property to the cost to produce a new subject property or a substitute property. Items 

considered in this estimate are the age, condition and utility of the property. 

In applying the cost approach, the appraiser will first value the land of the subject based on 

comparable land sales, sales land residuals or income land residuals. Secondly, the appraiser will 

estimate the cost to construct the existing structure, along with any site improvements, and then 

deduct any accrued depreciation from the cost. The land value is added to the cost value to derive 

an indication of market value by the cost approach. 

SALES APPROACH METHODOLOGY 

The sales comparison approach is the process of comparing the subject property to other 

comparable properties, which have sold within a reasonable period, adjusting the sale prices of 

those comparable properties to compensate for differences, and weighing the value indications 

developed to arrive at an opinion of market value for the subject property. 

The sales comparison approach reflects the actions and reactions of typical buyers and sellers in the 

marketplace. A comparative analysis process is completed to determine and define similarities and 

differences of properties and transactions that can affect value. These elements may include 

property rights appraised, financing terms, market conditions, size, location and physical features. 
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INCOME APPROACH METHODOLOGY 
 

This approach is based on set of procedures that derives a value by analyzing and determining an 

income flow from the market, and then capitalizing this stream of income into a value. Income 

producing property is typically purchased as an investment. Therefore, the premise is the higher the 

earnings the higher the value. An investor who purchases income producing real estate is trading 

present day dollars for the expectation of receiving future dollars. 

RECONCILIATION 
 

The final step of the appraisal process is the reconciliation. The appraiser considers the strengths 

and weaknesses of each applicable approach and reconciles the values indicated by these 

approaches to determine a final value opinion. In this determination, the appraiser weighs the 

relative importance, applicability, and defensibility of each of the three approaches and relies 

strongly on the approach that is most appropriate to the nature of the appraisal. 

COST APPROACH MODELING 

The final assessed values utilized by the Municipality will be broken out by land and building 

values. The cost approach is the only approach that identifies both components individually. 

The other two approaches will also be considered and depending on the type of property will 

be given the most weight in the reconciliation stage. 

The Avitar CAMA's cost tables were utilized, supported by national cost valuation services, to 

develop a replacement cost for a building. Once the cost of the building was developed, 

depreciation from normal wear and tear and from functional and economic obsolescence was 

deducted. The remaining value is considered the Replacement Cost Less Depreciation (RCLD). 

The market indicated land value and any other outbuilding values are added to give you a final 

value. 

SALES APPROACH MODELING 
 

This cost value is compared to market sale prices of similar properties to ensure that the property 

is appraised at market value for April 1, 2020. There were a limited number of sales that occurred 
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in the community. This data was considered but based on the small sample size; this approach 

was not given as much weight as the other approaches. 

INCOME APPROACH MODELING 

Due to the very limited number of commercial properties that are owned for income producing 

purposes in Moultonborough, the Income Approach was considered but not applied in this 

mass appraisal. 

FINAL RECONCILIATION 

Reconciliation spreadsheets by property type were developed and analyzed. When possible, all 

approaches to value were reconciled within a range of 0.85 to 1.15 and the cost model was used 

as the final value estimate. When not possible, the most relevant approach to value for a given 

parcel was selected. The income approach model was deleted during the reconciliation process 

when not appropriate to the valuation of a given parcel or property type. 

STATISTICAL TESTING OF RESULTS 
 

The mass appraisal completed resulted in a median assessment to sales ratio for the entire 

sample used of 0.99. Coefficient of Dispersion (COD) for the entire sample is 17.84. (See 

Appendix J and K for Valuation Result Reports). The same reports indicate a weighted mean of 

1.00. These results are from the sample of sales from 4/1/2017 through March 31, 2019. 
 

 
I have included in the report a copy of the Equalization Ratio Study for 2020 as Appendix F. 

This is the ratio study that DRA will utilize in the determination of the performance of the mass 

appraisal. This study is completed using sales from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. 

The Equalization study relied on 202 valid sales that occurred in that time frame and reports a 

median assessment to sales ratio of 92.51. The COD for the entire sample is 18.74. The Price 

Related Differential (PRD) is reported to be 1.02. The results of the ratio study    are stratified and 

reflect reasonable consistency in all of the results. 

 

The standard adopted by the NH Assessing Standards Board includes attaining a median ratio of 

between .90 and 1.10, and a COD of less than 20, and a PRD of between .98 and 1.03. The 

performance standards have been met in the completion of this mass appraisal. 






















































































































